## Resolution

ENROLLED SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 14

By: Paxton, Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Deevers, Dossett, Frix, Gillespie, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Grellner, Guthrie, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Hines, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kern, Kirt, Mann, McIntosh, Murdock, Nice, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver, Wingard, and Woods

A Resolution commemorating the 90th anniversary of Black Sunday; and reminding Oklahomans of the continuing need to protect and conserve our soil, water, and other natural resources.

WHEREAS, the Dust Bowl of the 1930s was the worst natural disaster of the time in the United States, having a profound impact on the people and the land of Oklahoma, specifically with the storm known as Black Sunday, on April 14, 1935; and

WHEREAS, following the Black Sunday storm, Oklahoma became committed to soil conservation and the protection of our soil resources, becoming a national leader in conservation and working with landowners to install land management practices that have transformed, protected, and sustained the land for the 90 years since Black Sunday; and

WHEREAS, Oklahoma's soil conservation effort has been a longstanding and effective partnership between local conservation districts, the Oklahoma Conservation Commission, and the federal Natural Resources Conservation Service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 60TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

That the State of Oklahoma and the Oklahoma Senate, this April 14th, commemorate the 90th anniversary of Black Sunday to remind Oklahomans of the importance of our soil resources and the continuing need to protect and conserve our soil, water, and other natural resources.

Adopted by the Senate the 14th day of April, 2025.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

## OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

	Received	by	the	Office	of	the	Secretary	of	State this	
day	of				20		, at		o'clock	 Μ.
Ву:										